

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Word certification: 8,481

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF
COLORADO (Div. VI)
Case No. 07 CA 1971

DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF EL PASO,
COLORADO
The Honorable Steven T. Pelican, Judge,
The Honorable Barbara L. Hughes, Magistrate
Case Nos. 01 PR 1265 & 07 CV 3451

In the Matter of:

D.I.S.,

Minor

**ALAN SIDMAN
SHERYL SIDMAN,**

Petitioners

v.

**MICHAEL SIDMAN
RENEE SIDMAN,**

Respondents

COURT USE ONLY

Attorneys for *Amici curiae*

Donna Furth, J.D. (Cal. State Bar # 80950)*

1333 Balboa Street, Suite 1

San Francisco, CA 94118

(415) 221-6254

in association with

Maureen Farrell-Stevenson, J.D. (Reg. #13726)

13123 East 16th Avenue, B390

Aurora, CO 80045

(303) 864-5320

Case Number: 2009 SC 483

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN,

OFFICE OF THE CHILD'S REPRESENTATIVE, and

ROCKY MOUNTAIN CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER

* A motion for Ms. Furth's admission *pro hac vice* is submitted concurrently with this brief. C.R.C.P. 221 (6)(b).

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO, Case No. 07 CA 1971</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF EL PASO, COLORADO The Honorable Steven T. Pelican, Judge, The Honorable Barbara L. Hughes, Magistrate Case Nos. 01 PR 1265 & 07 CV 3451</p>	
<p>In the Matter of: D.I.S., Minor</p> <p>ALAN SIDMAN SHERYL SIDMAN, Petitioners v. MICHAEL SIDMAN RENEE SIDMAN, Respondents</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amici curiae</i> Donna Furth, J.D. (Cal. State Bar # 80950)* 1333 Balboa Street, Suite 1 San Francisco, CA 94118 (415) 221-6254 in association with Maureen Farrell-Stevenson, J.D. (Reg. #13726) 13123 East 16th Avenue, B390 Aurora, CO 80045 (303) 864-5320</p>	<p>Case Number: 2009 SC 483</p>
<p>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</p>	

* A motion for Ms. Furth's admission *pro hac vice* is submitted concurrently with this brief. C.R.C.P. 221 (6)(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT

I. A PARENT DOES NOT "RELINQUISH" HIS OR HER FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO THE CARE, CUSTODY, AND CONTROL OF HIS OR HER CHILD BY CONSENTING TO A GUARDIANSHIP.

II. HOWEVER, BY RELINQUISHING *THE DAY-TO-DAY ROLE OF CAREGIVER* THROUGH A JUDICIAL PROCEEDING THAT RESULTS IN A PERMANENT ORDER, THE PARENT MAY IN TIME BE DEEMED TO CONSENT TO A SHIFT IN THE CONSTITUTIONAL DEFERENCE TO WHICH HIS OR HER FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT IS DUE.

A. During a guardianship, it is the *guardian* who exercises the principal parental rights and duties, the *guardian* who is entrusted with the care, custody, and control of the child – subject to the supervision of the probate court.

B. The deference to which a parent's interest is entitled *at any particular point in time* is determined by balancing the interests of the parents against the significant interests of the child in stability and continuity and the interest of the state in the child's welfare. At the inception of the process, the balance tends toward the interests of the parent; after years of guardianship and infrequent parental contact, the balance tends toward the interests of the child and the state *parens patriae* in the child's welfare.

C. The trial court did not err by placing the burden on the parents in this case to prove, by preponderance of the evidence, that terminating the non-parents' guardianship would be in the child's best interests.....

III. THE FOREMOST PRIORITY IN ANY CUSTODY DISPUTE IN THIS STATE IS TO MINIMIZE DETRIMENT TO THE CHILD, WHICH IS PRECISELY THE RESULT ACHIEVED BY THE LOWER COURTS IN THIS CASE.

CONCLUSION

EXHIBITS

- A. Pretrial ruling of El Paso County District Court (Hon. Barbara Hughes, Magistrate), filed June 22, 2007 in Case No. 2001 PR 1265
- B. Decision of the El Paso County District Court (Hon. Barbara Hughes, Magistrate) filed August 22, 2007 in Case No. 2001 PR 1265
- C. Decision of the El Paso County District Court (Hon. Steven Pelican, Judge) filed October 23, 2007, in Case Nos. 2001 PR 1265 and 2007 CV 3451
- D. Unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, Division VI, in *In re D.I.S.*, No. 2007 CA 1971 (Colo. App. 2009)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV §1

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Lassiter v. Department of Social Services, 452 U.S. 18 (1981)
Lehr v. Robertson, 463 U.S. 248 (1983)
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....
Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....
Quilloin v. Walcott, 434 U.S. 246 (1978)
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)
Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....
Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform (OFFER)
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....
Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....
Washington v. Glucksburg. 521 U.S. 702 (1997)

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)

COLORADO CASES

Abrams v. Connolly, 782 P.2d 651 (Colo. 1989)

Coulter v. Coulter, 347 P.2d 494 (Colo. 1959)

In re A.R.D., 43 P.3d 632 (Colo. App. 2002).....

In re C.T.G., 179 P.3d 213 (Colo. App. 2007)

In re Custody of C.C.R.S, 892 P.2d 246 (Colo. 1995)

In re E.L.M.C., 100 P.3d 546 (Colo. App. 2004)

In re J.C.T., 170 P.3d 723 (Colo. 2007)

In re K.M.B., 80 P.3d 914 (Colo. App. 2003)

In re M.G., 58 P.3d 1145 (Colo. App. 2002).....

In re Parental Responsibilities of M.J.K. et al., 200 P.3d 1106 (Colo. App. 2008)

In re R.M.S., 128 P.3d 783 (Colo. 2006)

In re V.R.P.F., 939 P.2d 514 (Colo. 7App. 1997)

L.L. v. People, 10 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2000).....

Root v. Allen, 151 Colo. 311, 377 P.2d 117 (1962)

Walcott v. Walcott, 336 P.2d 298 (Colo. 1959)

Wilson v. Mitchell, 48 Colo.454, 111 P. 21 (1910)

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Guardianship of Ann S., 45 Cal.4th 1110, 202 P.3d 1089 (Cal.2009)

Guardianship of L.V., 136 Cal.App.4th 481, 38 Cal.Rptr.3d 894 (Cal.App. 2006).....

Roth v. Weston, 789 A.2d 431 (Conn. 2002)

Youmans v. Ramos, 711 N.E.2d 165 (Mass.1999)

COLORADO STATUTES

COLO. REV. STAT. §14-10-123 (1997)

COLO. REV. STAT. §14-10-124 (2005)

COLO. REV. STAT. §14-10-123.4 (1998)

COLO. REV. STAT. §14-10-129 (2008)

COLO. REV. STAT. §15-14-204 (2001)

COLO. REV. STAT. §15-14-207(1) (2001)

COLO. REV. STAT. §15-14-207 (2)(a) (2001)

COLO. REV. STAT. §15-14-207 (2)(f) (2001)

COLO. REV. STAT. §15-14-208 (1) (2001)

COLO. REV. STAT. §15-14-210 (2001)

COLO. REV. STAT. §19-1-103 (60) (2008)

COLO. REV. STAT. §19-1-103 (73)(a) (2008)

COLO. REV. STAT. §19-1-103 (84) (2008)

COLO. REV. STAT. §19-1-103 (90) (2008)

COLO. REV. STAT. §19-3-205 (1987)
